
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 8th November, 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Sam Wilson 

 
Councillors:  
Lee Anderson Tony Brewer 
Steve Carroll David Griffiths 
John Knight Rachel Madden 
Cathy Mason Mick Murphy 
Mike Smith John Wilmott 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held at 
the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 6th September, 2018.  
 
 

5 - 6 

4.   Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
 

7 - 46 

5.   Review of the Statement of Gambling Policy.  
 
 

47 - 88 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 6th September, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sam Wilson in the Chair; 

 Councillors David Griffiths and Mike Smith. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Lee Anderson, Tony Brewer, 
Steve Carroll, John Knight, Rachel Madden, 
Cathy Mason, Mick Murphy and John Wilmott. 
 

Officers Present: Julian Alison, Lynn Cain and Habib Khan. 

 
 
 
 

L.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
L.2 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22nd February, 2018, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
L.3 Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
 Committee were asked to consider the draft revised Statement of Licensing 

Policy, as appended to the report, and approve commencement of the 
required formal public consultation. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the amendments to the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy, as 

detailed within the report, be approved; 
 
b) approval be given to commence the required formal public consultation in 

relation to the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 

c) as a result of b) above, delegated authority be granted to the Licensing 
Team Leader to carry out the consultation programme as outlined within 
the report. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Reason: 
The Council is obliged to determine and publish a "Statement of Licensing 
Policy" and to keep it under review and to republish it at least every five years.  
The Statement of Licensing Policy sets out how the Licensing Authority 
intends to exercise its functions under the 2003 Act. The current Policy is 
nearing the end of its five year life span and as such, requires updating and 
republishing. 
 

 
L.4 Review of the Statement of Gambling Policy 

 
 Committee were asked to consider the draft revised Statement of Gambling 

Policy, as appended to the report and approve commencement of the required 
formal public consultation. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the amendments to the draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy, as 

detailed within the report, be approved; 
 
b) it be agreed that the ‘No Casino’ resolution remain in force; 
 
c) approval be given to commence the required formal public consultation in 

relation to the draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy; 
 

d) as a result of c) above, delegated authority be granted to the Licensing 
Team Leader to carry out the consultation programme as outlined within 
the report. 

 
Reason: 
The Council is obliged to determine and publish a "Statement of Gambling 
Policy" and to keep it under review and to republish it at least every three 
years.  The Statement of Gambling Policy sets out how the Licensing Authority 
intends to exercise its functions under the 2005 Act. The current Policy is 
nearing the end of its three-year life span and as such, requires updating and 
republishing. 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.12 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 6



   

 

Report To: LICENSING COMMITTEE DATE: 8TH NOVEMBER 2018 

Heading: REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

Portfolio Holder: DEPUTY LEADER – OUTWARD FOCUS 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: Yes 

Subject to Call-In: No 

Purpose of Report 

To agree a Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy for adoption by Council. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 

The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Consider the comments received on the Draft Revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy as detailed within this report;  

b) Resolve whether any amendments to the revised draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy are necessary in light of the comments received; and permit the Licensing 
Team Leader & Director: Place & Communities to make any appropriate 
amendments; and 
 

c) Subject to any amendments to the draft Policy, recommend Council to adopt the 
revised Statement of Licensing Policy at its meeting on 29th November 2018, 
effective from 31st January 2019. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
The Council is obliged to determine and publish a "Statement of Licensing Policy" and to keep 
it under review and to republish it at least every five years.  The Statement of Licensing Policy 
sets out how the Licensing Authority intends to exercise its functions under the 2003 Act.  
 
The current Policy is nearing the end of its five year life span, and as such, requires updating 
and republishing. 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
Do nothing: not recommended for a number of reasons. 
 
The Council has a duty to carry out its licensing functions in accordance with the relevant 
legislation and regulations in force for each of the functions detailed within this report. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
By carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority will contribute towards the 
reduction of crime and disorder within the District, and seek to improve community safety and 
environmental quality, whilst in turn seeking to promote a vibrant and sustainable local economy. 

 
Detailed Information 
 
Introduction 
 
The Committee is reminded that all licensing authorities have adopted a Licensing Policy 
Statement.  This statement must promote the four licensing objectives of the Licensing Act 
2003 (the 2003 Act), which are:  
 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance  

 The Prevention of Children from Harm 
 
The Council is obliged to determine and publish a "Statement of Licensing Policy" and to keep 
it under review and to republish it at least every five years.  The Statement of Licensing Policy 
sets out how the Licensing Authority intends to exercise its functions under the 2003 Act.  
 
In carrying out its functions the council must also have regard to the “Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003” by the Home Office. These measures ensure clarity 
and consistency across all authorities in England and Wales.  Revised guidance came into 
force in April 2018
[...]
remises the need for robust 
management arrangements to be in operation (Page 20). 

 

 Advice regarding the Licensing Authority’s recently acquired powers in relation to being 
able to revoke a Personal Licence (Page 23). 

 

 Statement regarding the Licensing Authority’s commitment to the Safeguarding of 
Children and Vulnerable Persons, and advice to applicants to consider this statement 
when formalising applications (Page 25). 

 

 Advice to applicants seeking to provide alcohol delivery services, and advice regarding 
prudent Age Verification Policies (Page 26). 

 
Consultation on the Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy was approved by the Committee prior to 
commencing formal consultation.   
 
The consultation timetable to be followed is detailed below: 

 

 6th September 2018: Licensing Committee to agree that the draft revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy be put out to consultation. 

 

 Consultation between 17th September 2018 and 28th October 2018 to “Responsible 
Authorities” (Police, Fire Service, Trading Standards, Planning, Environmental 
Protection, Children’s Safeguarding Board, Health & Safety, etc), representatives of 
current licence holders and registered clubs, and others including Community Safety 
teams, Building Control and the local Primary Health Care. The general public will have 
access to the consultation via the Council’s website, reception area and local libraries. 

 

 8th November 2018: the results of the consultation will be put to the Licensing 
Committee for consideration, and to make any relevant changes to the Policy to 
finalise accordingly, and to make a recommendation to Council to adopt the final 
Policy. 

 

 29th November 2018: Council to adopt the Policy. 
 
Responses to the Consultation 
 
No responses were received during the consultation period. 
 
 
 
 
 Page 9



Implications 
 
Corporate Plan:  
 
The Council has a duty to carry out its licensing
[...]
ether any amendments to the revised draft Statement of Gambling 
Policy are necessary in light of the comments received; and permit the Licensing 
Team Leader & Director: Place & Communities to make any appropriate 
amendments; and 
 

c) Subject to any amendments to the draft Policy, recommend Council to adopt the 
revised Statement of Gambling Policy and to maintain the “No Casino” 
Resolution at its meeting on 29th November 2018, effective from 31st January 
2019. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
The Council is obliged to determine and publish a "Statement of Gambling Policy" and to keep 
it under review and to republish it at least every three years.  The Statement of Gambling 
Policy sets out how the Licensing Authority intends to exercise its functions under the 2005 
Act.  
 
The current Policy is nearing the end of its three year life span, and as such, requires 
updating and republishing. 
 
At its meeting on 6th September 2018, the Committee agreed a revised draft Statement of 
Gambling Policy, and requested that the Licensing Team Leader carry out a 6 week 
consultation seeking comments in relation to the draft revised Policy. 

 Page 47

Agenda Item 5



Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
Do nothing: not recommended for a number of reasons. 

The Council has a duty to carry out its licensing functions in accordance with the relevant 
legislation and regulations in force for each of the functions detailed within this report. 
 
By carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority will contribute towards the 
reduction of crime and disorder within the District, and seek to improve community safety and 
environmental quality, whilst in turn seeking to promote a vibrant and sustainable local economy. 

 
Detailed Information 
 
Introduction 
 
The Committee is reminded that all Licensing Authorities have adopted a Gambling Policy 
Statement (originally adopted on 31st December 2007).  This Statement must promote the 
three licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005 Act), which are:  
 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder 
 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 
 

 Protecting children and vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling 

 
The Council is obliged to determine and publish a "Statement of Gambling Policy" and to keep 
it under review and to republish it at least every three years. In preparing the Statement, 
Licensing Authorities must follow the procedure set out in the 2005 Act, including who should 
be consulted.  The Policy sets out how the Licensing Authority intends to exercise its 
functions under the 2005 Act. 
 
In drafting the original policy, considerable work was done by a team of officers from 
Nottinghamshire districts on drafting a common ‘core’ Statement of Gambling Policy that each 
district adapted for its own use.  
 
The Council has continued to work with other Licensing Authorities in Nottinghamshire and 
others nationally, so that a consistent approach is taken to assist applicants for licences and 
those who may wish to make representations under the provisions of the 2005 Act.  
 
Gambling Commission: Guidance issued to Licensing Authorities 
 
In carrying out its functions the Council must also have regard to the “Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities” issued by the Gambling Commission (being the unified regulator for gambling in 
Great Britain).  
 
The Guidance prescribes what must be included in an Authority’s Policy content in the interest 
of national consistency. The Council therefore has limited scope to make significant changes 
to the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy. However where there are good reasons, the 
Policy can depart from the Guidance in order to reflect local circumstances. 
 
The Guidance also provides clarity on the importance of the Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Policy as a regulatory tool and includes guidance on the develo
[...]
f the chosen 17 locations for a casino to be sited (17 being the 
maximum number of locations permitted), unless the 2005 Act changes Ashfield is not able to 
entertain applications for casinos. 
 
On each occasion that the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy is renewed, and approved 
by Council, the ‘No Casino’ Resolution remains in force. Members of this Committee are 
asked as a matter of good process (even though Ashfield is not able to entertain such 
applications for casinos) to consider whether such a Resolution should be retained, and if so, 
to recommend such to Council. 

 
To assist this Committee, when the Policy was last reviewed in 2013, the Committee resolved 
to maintain the “No Casino” Resolution in order to future-proof any potential changes to the 
2005 Act. 
 
Amendments & Additions to the Statement of Gambling Policy 
 
To assist all parties to this Committee meeting, only one addition was made to the Policy as 
detailed below (and the relevant Page Number within the draft Policy that this addition can be 
found): 
 

 Public Health information as to impact of gambling. (Page 6). 
 
Consultation on the Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
 Page 49



The draft Revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy was approved by the Committee 
prior to its publication.  
 
The consultation timetable to be followed is detailed below: 

 

 6th September 2018: Licensing Committee to agree that the draft revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy be put out to consultation. 

 

 Consultation between 17th September 2018 and 28th October 2018 with the 
“Responsible Authorities” (Police, Fire and Rescue, Trading Standards, Planning, 
Environmental Protection, Child Protection, Health & Safety), representatives of current 
licence holders and registered clubs, and others including Community Safety, Building 
Control and the local Accident and Emergency Department, and the general public via 
the Council’s website. The general public will have access to the consultation via the 
Council’s website, reception area and local libraries. 

 

 8th November 2018: the results of the consultation will be put to the Licensing 
Committee for consideration, and to make any relevant changes to the Policy to 
finalise accordingly, and to make a recommendation to Council to adopt the final 
Policy. 

 
 

 29th November 2018: The Licensing Committee’s recommendation is put to Council to 
adopt the revised final Policy. 

 
Responses to the Consultation 
 
During the consultation period, one response was received (attached at Appendix Two). The 
response notes section 5.6 of our Policy in relation to our suggestion that applicants provide 
information leaflets and helpline numbers for organisations such as GamCare, for those who 
may suffer from an addiction to Gambling. 
 
The respondent seeks that betting and gaming venues located within the Ashfield District 
Council area promote the Gamblers Anonymous website, in order to help raise aware of the 
Gamblers Anonymous organisation. 
 
 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan:  
 
The Council has a duty to carry out its licensing functions in accordance with the relevant 
legislation and regulations in force for each of the functions detailed within this report. 
 
By carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority will contribute towards the 
reduction of crime and disorder within the District, and seek to improve community safety 
and environmental quality, whilst in turn seeking to promote a vibrant and sustainable local 
economy. 

 
Legal: 
 
Information Only 
 
Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Licensing Authority to prepare and publish 
a Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy every 3 years. The next Statement must be 
published by 31st January 2019. 

 Page 50



Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Authority to have regard to the Gambling 
Commission’s Guidance when preparing its Policy.  
 
Any other legal implications relating to the
[...]
he Gambling Commission, whose duties 
include licensing the operators and individuals involved in providing gambling and betting facilities. 

Ashfield District Council, along with other local licensing authorities, has a duty under the Act 
to license premises where gambling is to take place, and to licence other activities (such as 
registering small society lotteries). This document sets out how we intend to approach this task. 

The Council has consulted various bodies and organisations upon this statement (see 
Appendix One ). The consultation period ran from 17th September 2018 until 28th October 
2018.

Page 54



CONTENTS 
  
SECTION ONE: INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE 1 
Introduction 1 
Declaration 2 
Consultation 2 
Local Area Profile 2 
Authorised Activities 3 
Relationship with Other Legislation 3 
‘’Demand” for Gaming Premises 4 
Rights of Applicants and Third Parties 4 
Data Sharing, Data Security and the Principles of B etter Regulation 4  
Equality 4 
  
SECTION TWO: LOCAL RISK ASSESSMENTS 5  
Public Health 6 
  
SECTION THREE: MAKING REPRESENTATIONS  7 
Who Can Make a Representation? 7 
Interested Parties 7 

• Policy One 7 
Form and Content of Representation 8 

• Policy Two 9 
Irrelevant Considerations 9 
Reviews 10 
  
SECTION FOUR: LICENSING OBJECTIVES 11  
Preventing Gambling From Being a Source of Crime an d Disorder 11  

• Policy Three 12 
Ensuring Gambling is Conducted in a Fair and Open W ay 12 
Protection of Children & Vulnerable Persons  13  
Access to Licensed Premises 13 
  
SECTION FIVE: PREMISES LICENCES 15 
General Principles 15 
Betting Premises and Tracks 15 
General Matters Relevant to Tracks 16 
Gaming Machines Used on Tracks 17 
Betting Premises in Relation to Tracks 17 
Betting Machines on Tracks  18 
Condition on Rules Being Displayed on Tracks 18  
Applications and Plans for Tracks 18 
Adult Gaming Centres 19 
Club Gaming Permits and Club Machine Permits 19  
Alcohol Licensed Premises 20 
Family Entertainment Centres 20 
Prize Gamin
[...]
ng a determination in respect of any application, the Authority 

will make it decision on the individual merits of each application and will not take into 
account irrelevant matters, such as the likelihood of the application receiving planning 
permission, or building regulation approval. 

 
 
 

3
Page 59



“Demand” for Gaming Premises 
 

1.14  The Authority will not consider the demand for gaming premises when making 
decisions about applications for a premises licence under the Act. 

 
Rights of Applicants and Third Parties 
 

1.15  This Statement does not override the right of any person to make an application under 
the Act and have that application considered on its individual merits. 

 
1.16  Similarly this Statement does not undermine the right of any third party to make 

representations on an application or to seek a review of a licence where provision 
has been made for them to do so. 

 
Data Sharing, Data Security and the Principles of B etter Regulation 
 

1.17  The Authority will act in accordance with the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005 in 
its exchange of information which includes the provision that the Data Protection Act 
1998 will not be contravened. The Authority will also have regard to any Guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission on this matter, as well as any relevant 
regulations issued by the Secretary of State under the powers provided in the 
Gambling Act 2005. 

 
Equality 
 

1.18  The Council aims to act positively to reduce inequality, to work against discrimination 
and to promote and create access to services by everyone, irrespective of their age, 
disability, race, gender, sexuality, cultural or social background, religion or belief. 

4
Page 60



 2. LOCAL RISK ASSESSMENTS 
 
 2.1 The Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP) 

which were revised and published in February 2015, formalise the need for operators 
to consider local risks. Local risk assessment apply to all non-remote casino, adult 
gaming centre, bingo, family entertainment centre, betting and remote betting 
intermediary (trading room only) licences, except non-remote general betting (limited) 
and betting intermediary licences. This provision comes into force on 6 April 2016. 

 
 2.2 Licensees are required to assess the local risks to the licensing objectives posed by 

the provision of gambling facilities at each of their premises, and have policies, 
procedures and control measures to mitigate those risks. In undertaking their risk 
assessments, they must take into account relevant matters identified in this policy 
statement. 

 
 2.3 Licensees must review (and update as necessary) their local risk assessments: 
 

a) to take account of significant changes in local cir cumstances, including 
those identified in a licensing authority’s stateme nt of licensing policy; 

 
b) when there are significant changes at a licensee’s premises that may affect 

their mitigation of local risks; 
 

c) when applying for a variation of a premises licence ; and 
 

d) in any case, undertake a local risk assessment when  applying for a new 
premises licence. 
 

 2.4 Licensees are required to undertake a local risk assessment when applying for a new 
premises licence. Risk assessment must also be updated: 

 
• when applying for a variation of a premises licence  
 
• to take account of significant changes in local cir cumstances, including 

those identified in a licensing authority’s policy statement 
 

• when there are significant changes at a licensee’s premises that may affect 
their mitigation of local risks. 
 

 2.6 The new social responsibility provision is supplemented by an ordinary code provision 
recommending as good practice that licensees should share their risk assessment with 
licensing authorities when applying for a premises licence or applying for a variation to 
existing licensed premises, or otherwise at the request of the licensing authority. Both 
provisions take effe
[...]
on 
appropriate to that role. For example, in ensuring that betting areas are properly 
administered and supervised. 

 
5.15  The Authority will therefore expect the premises licence applicant to demonstrate 

suitable measures to ensure that children do not have access to adult-only gaming 
facilities. It is noted that children and young person’s will be permitted to enter track 
areas where facilities for betting are provided on days when dog-racing and/or horse 
racing takes place, but that they are still prevented from entering areas where gaming 
machines (other than category D machines) are provided. 

 

16
Page 72



5.16  Applicants are encouraged to offer their own measures to meet the licensing 
objectives, however, appropriate measures/licence conditions imposed by the 
Authority may cover issues such as: 

 
• proof of age schemes 
• CCTV 
• supervision of entrances / machine areas 
• physical separation of areas 
• location of entrances 
• notices / signage 
• specific opening hours 
• self-barring schemes 
• provision of information leaflets / helpline numbers for 
•  organisations such as GamCare. 
 
This list is not mandatory, nor exhaustive, and is merely indicative of example 
measures.  
 
Gaming Machines used on Tracks 
 

5.17  Guidance from the Gambling Commission addresses where such machines may be 
located on tracks and any special considerations that should apply in relation, for 
example, to supervision of the machines and preventing children from playing them.  

 
The Authority notes the Commission's Guidance that licensing authorities therefore need 
to consider the location of gaming machines at tracks, and applications for track 
premises licences will need to demonstrate that, where the applicant holds a pool betting 
operating licence and is going to use his entitlement to four gaming machines, these 
machines are located in areas from which children are excluded.  
 
Children and young persons are not prohibited from playing cate
[...]
rsonal view (C)   

I have noticed that one of your licencing objectives is:- 

 Provision of information leaflets / helpline numbers for organisations such as GamCare. 

I would like to see (C) SBC implement the awareness of the existence of GA (A) in this objective. We 

have A5 posters/information leaflets and a local mobile Swindon helpline number.   

  

I have periodically given out posters and literature to doctors surgeries, libraries, etc... I have had 

articles in the local newspaper and interviews on the local radio stations. But I feel that my proposal 

will have a better awareness of our existence for help for anyone that wants it in the gambling 

establishments in Swindon (the internet & telephone gambling is another issue). We can supply the 

necessary materials for these establishments in Swindon should this proposal be considered okay. 

  

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you would require any more information. 

  

My anonymity is such that I do not mind people knowing that I am a compulsive gambler. 

But in trying to keep to GA principles, I only give my first name. 

  

Nas NGTR (No Gambling To Report) 

  

  

Sent from Mail for Windows 10 

  

 

 

This e-mail (and any attachments) is confidential and may contain personal views which are not the 
views of Ashfield District Council unless otherwise specifically stated. 

If you are not the intended recipient and you have received this e-mail in error you must not copy, 
distribute or take any action in reliance on it. Please notify the sender by e-mail or telephone and 
delete it from your system. 

Please note that Ashfield District Council reserves the right, subject to compliance with legislation, to 
monitor emails sent or received. Under current legislation, such as, but not limited to, the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the Freedom of Information Act 2000 the contents may have to be disclosed 
in response to a request for information. 

We utilise an anti-virus system and therefore any files sent via e-mail will have been checked for 
known viruses. You are however advised to run your own virus check before opening any 
attachments received as we will not in any event accept any liability whatsoever once an e-mail 
and/or any attachment is received. 

Printing this email? Please think environmentally and only print when essential. Thank you.  
www.ashfield.gov.uk 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th September, 2018.
	4 Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy.
	LA2003 ST OF LIC POLICY 2019 - 2024.pdf

	5 Review of the Statement of Gambling Policy.
	APPENDICES.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 8th November, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cathy Mason, in the Chair; 

 Councillors Tony Brewer, John Knight, 
Rachel Madden and Mike Smith. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors David Griffiths, Mick Murphy and 
Sam Wilson. 
 

Officers Present: Julian Alison, Lynn Cain, Martin Elliott and 
Lauren Gimson. 

 
 
 
 

L.5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non 
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
L.6 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th September, 2018, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
L.7 Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
 Committee were requested to consider the draft revised Statement of 

Licensing Policy, as appended to the report and recommend its adoption by 
Council.  Members were advised that no responses were received in relation 
to the draft document during the consultation period, which ran from 17th 
September, 2018 until 28th October, 2018.  
 
RESOLVED 
that the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy (effective from 31st 
January, 2019), as appended to the report, be agreed and recommended to 
Council for approval. 
 
Reasons: 
1. The Council is obliged to determine and publish a "Statement of Licensing 

Policy" and to keep it under review and to republish it at least every five 
years.  The Statement of Licensing Policy sets out how the Licensing 
Authority intends to exercise its functions under the 2003 Act. 

 



 

2. The current Policy is nearing the end of its five-year life span and as such, 
requires updating and republishing. 

 
3. At its meeting on the 6th September, 2018, the Committee agreed a revised 

draft Statement of Licensing Policy and requested that the Licensing Team 
Leader carry out a 6-week consultation seeking comments in relation to the 
draft revised Policy. 

 
 

L.8 Review of the Statement of Gambling Policy 
 

 Committee were requested to consider the draft revised Statement of 
Gambling Policy, as appended to the report and recommend its adoption by 
Council. 
 
Members were advised that one response had been received in relation to the 
draft document during the consultation period, which ran from 17th September, 
2018 until 28th October, 2018. The response had requested that ‘Gamblers 
Anonymous’ be referenced within the Policy and the Licensing Team Leader 
advised that this amendment could be accommodated. 
 
The Committee were also asked to approve a couple of additional minor 
changes to the draft Policy as indicated. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy (effective from 31st January, 

2019), as appended to the report, be agreed and recommended to Council 
for approval subject to the inclusion of the following (marked in italics):- 

 
  Paragraphs: 
 
  2.1 The Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes 

of Practice (LCCP) which were revised and published in February 
2015, formalise the need for operators to consider local risks. Local risk 
assessments apply to all non-remote casino, adult gaming centre, 
bingo, family entertainment centre, betting and remote betting 
intermediary (trading room only) licences, except non-remote general 
betting (limited) and betting intermediary licences. This provision came 
into force on 6th April 2016. 

 
  2.2 Licensees are required to assess the local risks to the 

licensing objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at 
each of their premises, and have policies, procedures and control 
measures to mitigate those risks. In undertaking their risk 
assessments, they must take into account relevant matters identified 
in this policy statement. Such risk assessments should also be 
retained at the premises. 

 
5.16  Applicants are encouraged to offer their own measures to 
meet the licensing objectives, however, appropriate 
measures/licence conditions imposed by the Authority may cover 
issues such as: 

 



 

 proof of age schemes 

 CCTV 

 supervision of entrances / machine areas 

 physical separation of areas 

 location of entrances 

 notices / signage 

 specific opening hours 

 self-barring schemes 

  provision of information leaflets / helpline numbers / website 
addresses for organisations such as GamCare and Gamblers 
Anonymous. 

 
b)   the revised Statement of Gambling Policy to include and maintain the “No     
Casino” resolution. 

 
Reasons: 
1. The Council is obliged to determine and publish a "Statement of Gambling 

Policy" and to keep it under review and to republish it at least every three 
years.  The Statement of Gambling Policy sets out how the Licensing 
Authority intends to exercise its functions under the 2005 Act.  

 
2. The current Policy is nearing the end of its three-year life span, and as 

such, requires updating and republishing. 
 
3. At its meeting on 6th September 2018, the Committee agreed a revised 

draft Statement of Gambling Policy and requested that the Licensing Team 
Leader carry out a 6-week consultation seeking comments in relation to the 
draft revised Policy. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.10 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


